

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2724 OF 2025



Between:

Magunta Raghava Reddy Charitable Trust, Rep. by its Managing Trustee,
Yella Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. Ramana Reddy, Aged 62 years, Rayaji
Veedhi, Somasekharapuram, Nellore Town

...Petitioner/Respondent No.1

AND

1. Syed Mahaboob Basha, a S/o. Syed Ahmed Peera Aged about 73 years, R/o. Venkateswarapuram, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
2. Syed Jameer, S/o. Syed Magdum Hussain, Aged about 52 years, R/o. Venkateswarapuram, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
3. Syed Rahimunnisa, W/o. Ameerjan, Aged about 62 years, R/o. Bujabuja Nellore, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District

...Respondents/Petitioners

4. The Commissioner, Nellore Municipal Corporation, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
5. The Tahsildar, Nellore Rural Mandal, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District

...Respondents/Respondents 2 & 3

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate M/s SODUM ANVESHA presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, against the Decree & Order, dt.6.8.2025 in PAUPER O.P.No.520/2023 On the file of the Court of the Principal District Judge, Nellore.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s SODUM ANVESHA Advocate for the Petitioner, and of SRI G.VENKATESWARLU, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondents, herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Syed Mahaboob Basha, a S/o. Syed Ahmed Peera Aged about 73 years, R/o. Venkateswarapuram, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
2. Syed Jameer, S/o. Syed Magdum Hussain, Aged about 52 years, R/o. Venkateswarapuram, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
3. Syed Rahimunnisa, W/o. Ameerjan, Aged about 62 years, R/o. Bujabuja Nellore, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
4. The Commissioner, Nellore Municipal Corporation, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
5. The Tahsildar, Nellore Rural Mandal, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted, within four (04) weeks to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in PAUPER O.P.No.520/2023 on the file of Principal District Judge, Nellore, pending disposal of CRP No. 2724 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of three (3) weeks.

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in Pauper OP No.520 of 2023 on the file of the learned Principal District Judge, Nellore, for a period of six (6) weeks.

List the matter after four (4) weeks.

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District
2. Syed Mahaboob Basha, a S/o. Syed Ahmed Peera Aged about 73 years, R/o. Venkateswarapuram, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
3. Syed Jameer, S/o. Syed Magdum Hussain, Aged about 52 years, R/o. Venkateswarapuram, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
4. Syed Rahimunnisa, W/o. Ameerjan, Aged about 62 years, R/o. Bujabuja Nellore, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
5. The Commissioner, Nellore Municipal Corporation, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
6. The Tahsildar, Nellore Rural Mandal, Nellore City, SPSR Nellore District
(Addressees 2 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to M/s SODUM ANVESHA Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to SRI. G VENKATESWARLU Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:17/10/2025

NOTE: List the matter after four (4) weeks.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.2724 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

